

No. 07-CV-406

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

BORGER MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

CAROLYN NELSON-LEE,

Appellee.

**On Appeal From The Superior Court Of The District Of Columbia,
Civil Division, Landlord And Tenant Branch**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**Beth Mellen Harrison (#497363)
Barbara McDowell (#414570)
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
1331 H Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20005
PH: (202) 628-1161**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. A LANDLORD SEEKING POSSESSION BASED ON AN ALLEGED LEASE VIOLATION IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT IN ALL CASES..... 3

A. The Rental Housing Act Requires A Landlord To Serve A 30-Day Notice To Correct And Provide An Opportunity To Correct In All Lease Violation Cases 3

B. This Court Should Reject The Landlord’s Attempt To Limit The Statutory Requirement Of Notice And An Opportunity To Correct 9

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE LANDLORD’S CLAIM FOR POSSESSION BECAUSE THE LANDLORD FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE RENTAL HOUSING ACT 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Administrator of Veterans Affairs v. Valentine</u> , 490 A.2d 1165 (D.C. 1985).....	6
* <u>McGinty v. Dickinson</u> , 117 Daily Washington Law Reporter 1109 (Sup. Ct. 1989).....	5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 14
<u>Moody v. Winchester Mgmt. Corp.</u> , 321 A.2d 562 (D.C. 1974).....	4
* <u>Peoples Drug Store, Inc. v. District of Columbia</u> , 470 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1983) (en banc)	4, 5
<u>Russell v. HUD</u> , 836 A.2d 576 (D.C. 2003).....	4
<u>Suggs v. Lakritz Adler Mgmt., LLC</u> , 933 A.2d 795 (D.C. 2007).....	3
<u>Sullivan v. District of Columbia</u> , 829 A.2d 221 (D.C. 2003).....	4, 5

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

D.C. Code 42-3505.01(a).....	4, 13
D.C. Code 42-3505.01(b).....	4, 7, 13
14 D.C.M.R 4301.2.....	4, 13

LEGISLATIVE MATIERALS:

Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Housing and Urban Development, Committee Report on Bill 1-157, Rental Accommodations Act of 1975 (July 31, 1975) ..	6
--	---

MISCELLANEOUS:

<u>Webster's New World Dictionary</u> (2d ed. 1978).....	10
